

No. 09-350

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v.

CRAIG ARTHUR HUMPHRIES AND
WENDY DAWN ABORN HUMPHRIES,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

SCOTT L. SHUCHART
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ESTHER G. BOYNTON
*1850 Fifth Avenue
Suite 7
San Diego, CA 92101
(310) 248-4833*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	18
THE REQUIREMENT OF A SEPARATE SHOWING OF A MUNICIPAL POLICY OR CUSTOM DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF.	18
A. Persons Suffering A Continuing Injury Caused By A Constitutional Violation Should Be Able To Obtain Relief To Stop The Ongoing Violation.	20
B. The Court’s Decision In <i>Monell</i>	21
1. Municipal liability under Section 1983	21
2. Section 1983’s causation requirement.....	23
C. The Policy Or Custom Requirement Elucidated By <i>Monell</i> ’s Progeny Is Tied To The Particular Characteristics Of Claims For Retrospective Compensatory Relief.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
D. A Separate Policy Or Custom Requirement Is Not Necessary To Ensure The Presence Of The Requisite Causal Link In Cases Involving Prospective Relief For Ongoing Constitutional Violations.	28
1. Other legal prerequisites for grants of prospective relief establish a causal link between the plaintiffs' injury and a municipal policy or custom.	29
2. Requiring a separate showing of a policy or custom under the standard applicable to damages claims would restrict the availability of judicial relief and encourage municipalities to ignore ongoing constitutional violations.	36
3. Prospective relief against States does not require a separate policy or custom showing, and there is no basis for according municipalities greater leeway than States to engage in continuing violations of the Constitution.....	40
4. Neither legislative history nor general federalism principles justify the County's position.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	23
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	25, 26, 30, 40
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	38
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	25, 35, 39
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	30, 31, 32
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	25, 26
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	24
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	45
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	46
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	34
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	20, 34
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009).....	46
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	26
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	32
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	18, 41, 42
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	40
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	42
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	38
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	34, 45, 46
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	45
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	21, 33
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	25, 26, 40
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	47
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	25, 30
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	42
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	36, 46
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	26
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	33
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	32
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	41, 42, 43, 46

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	2, 14
1965 Cal. Stat. 1171.....	3
1980 Cal. Stat. 1071.....	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1522.1.....	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1526.8.....	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1596.877.....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 206.....	8
Cal. Penal Code § 851.8.....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 11164.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Penal Code § 11165	3
Cal. Penal Code § 11165.7	3, 4
Cal. Penal Code § 11165.9	3
Cal. Penal Code § 11165.12	5, 6
Cal. Penal Code § 11169	3, 4, 5, 7
Cal. Penal Code § 11170	3, 5, 6
Cal. Penal Code § 11170.5	4
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 900	4
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 901	3, 5
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 903	3
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 905	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Karen M. Blum, <i>From Monroe to Monell: Defining the Scope of Municipal Liability in Federal Courts</i> , 51 Temp. L.Q. 409 (1978)	27
George D. Brown, <i>Municipal Liability Under Section 1983 and the Ambiguities of Burger Court Federalism: A Comment on City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle and Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, The “Official Policy” Cases</i> , 27 B.C. L. Rev. 883 (1986)	27
Michael J. Gerhardt, <i>The Monell Legacy: Balancing Federalism Concerns and Municipal Accountability Under Section 1983</i> , 62 S. Cal. L. Rev. 539 (1989)	27
